
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Appointments, 
Remuneration and Chief 
Officer Conduct 
Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  5 January 2024 Contact:  Karen Strahan 01392 382264 
Email:  karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk 

 
APPOINTMENTS, REMUNERATION AND CHIEF OFFICER CONDUCT 

COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 15th January, 2024 
 
A meeting of the Appointments, Remuneration and Chief Officer Conduct Committee 
is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in the Committee Suite - County Hall to 
consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
 
2 Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2023, previously circulated. 

  
3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a 

matter of urgency. 
 
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
  

4 Pay Policy Statement 2024/2025 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 Joint Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services and Director of 

People and Culture outlining the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2024/2025, 
attached. 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

5 Annual Statement - Settlement Agreement Data (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
 Report of the Director of People and Culture, giving an annual statement on 

settlement agreements. 
  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 

  
 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 

   
NIL 

 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to th
[...]
ther or how you can participate in a meeting, please look at the Public 
Participation Scheme or contact the Clerk for the meeting. 
 
In relation to Highways and Traffic Orders Committees, any member of the District 
Council or a Town or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


 
 Appointments, Remuneration and Chief Officer Conduct Committee  

15 January 2024 
 

 
PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24 
 
Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services & Director of People and Culture 
 
Recommendation: That the Committee endorse and commend the revised Pay Policy Statement 
(Appendix 1) for 2024/25 to the Council. 
 
1. Introduction 
 

1.1.   The Pay Policy Statement, required under the Localism Act 2011, forms part of the 
Constitution of Devon County Council. It is a statutory requirement for the Pay Policy 
Statement to be reviewed annually.  

 
1.2.   This Pay Policy Statement (2024/25) has been reformatted and revised to incorporate the 

LGA Model Pay Policy Template. This ensures the Council are meeting the statutory 
requirements of openness and accountability in accordance with the Localism Act 2011 
(section 38). In addition, a review of benchmarking of other Local Authorities’ Pay Policy 
Statements has taken place and Devon County Council’s revised Pay Policy Statement is 
comparable.  

 
1.3.   The Pay Policy Statement currently specifies that salaries for Chief Officers (Directors) 

and Heads of Service on Leadership Grades are fixed for the duration of the Policy and 
are to be reviewed annually by the Appointments, Remuneration and Chief Officer 
Conduct Committee. Any variation from the fixed salary during the period of this policy 
requires approval from the County Council, except in the case of annual pay awards which 
are determined by national JNC agreement. 

 
2. Context 

  
2.1. The Pay Policy Statement takes account of the implications of the National Living Wage on 

the pay and grading structure, recruitment and retention difficulties and the changing nature 
of work and roles within the Council. 

 
2.2. A Pay and Allowances Review continues to be conducted. Relevant authorisation 

procedures will be followed relating to any resulting proposed changes to pay and 
allowances. 

 
2.3. A new staff Benefits Platform was launched in 2023 to support the health & wellbeing, 

welfare and performance of the Council’s employees.  
 
2.4. Appendix 2 in this Pay Policy Statement sets out the current Senior Officer salary levels and 

Chief Officer/Heads of Service roles and salary levels based on 2023/24 pay rates. No 
changes are proposed to the salary levels until the 2024/25 pay award is agreed.  

 
2.5. The Chief Executive and Head of Paid Services Salary was increased in 2022 to reflect 

external benchmarking information regarding the market rate.  
 

3. Financial and Other Implications 
 

3.1. The implementation of any future national pay awards and the change to the Council’s wider 
reward strategy will have a financial impact, but the exact details are not known at this stage.   Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
3.2. This report and the accompanying statements have no specific equality, sustainability, legal, 

financial or public health implications that are not already covered by or subsumed within 
the detailed policies or requirements referred to therein. 

 
4. Conclusion  
 

4.1. It is recommended that the Appointments, Remuneration and Chief Officer Conduct 
Committee endorse the revised Pay Policy Statement for submission to the County Council 
for ratification on 15th February 2024 and amendment of the Constitution accordingly in line 
with statutory requirements.     

 
 
 

Maria Price, Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
Maria Chakraborty, Director of People and Culture 

 

 
 
 
[Electoral Divisions:  All]  
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 
Background Paper  Date  File Reference 
Nil 
 
Contact for enquiries: Maria Chakraborty, Director of People and Culture  
Telephone: 01392 380535  
Councillor Saywell: Cabinet Member for Organisational Development, Workforce & Digital 
Transformation 
 

  

Page 2

Agenda Item 4



Appendix 1  

Pay Policy Statement (April 2024 - March 2025) 
 

 

1. Introduction and purpose 
 
1.1. Under section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the “power to 

appoint officers on such reasonable terms and conditions as authority thinks fit”. This Pay 
Policy Statement sets out the County Council’s approach to the pay policy in accordance 
with the requirements of Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011. The purpose of the statement 
is to provide transparency with regard to the Council’s approach to setting the pay of its 
empl
[...]
hief Officers/Heads of Service and Senior Officers graded L0 – L9. Where different  
 pay arrangements apply to different groups of staff the reasons are clearly   

 evidenced and documented. The County Council’s approach to pay is detailed below  
 and where different arrangements are in place these are explained. 

 
Recruiting the right staff – where necessary the County Council may apply market 

 supplements or other individual pay levels for specific roles to ensure that it  
 can recruit the best staff. This approach will only be adopted where there is clear   
 evidence of recruitment difficulty, and any such payments will be time limited and in  
 accordance with Council policy. 
 

5.  Job Evaluation 
 

5.1 The County Council operates two job evaluation schemes for roles within the scope of this 
pay policy statement. For Chief Officers (Directors) and Heads of Service it uses the Hay 
Job Evaluation scheme (Grades L0 – L9 inclusive). For officer roles (those on National Joint 
Council Terms and Conditions (NJC)) it uses the Greater London Provincial Council 
(GLPC) Job Evaluation scheme (Grades A - T inclusive). 

 

6.   Remuneration for Chief Officers (Directors) and Heads of Service 
 
6.1  Chief Officers (Directors) and Heads of Service are defined as follows: 

6.1.1 Chief Officers (Directors) are defined as those on Grades L0-L3.  
6.1.2. Heads of Service – are either holders of posts defined locally who comprise the  

  Council’s Leadership Team appointed by the Appointments, Remuneration and  Page 4

Agenda Item 4



  Chief Officer Conduct Committee and the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
  or who are within the category of non-statutory officer (as set out in the Local  
  Government and Housing Act 1989), on Devon County Council Grades L2-L4. 
6.2 All Chief Officers (Directors) / Heads of Service are employed under Joint Negotiating 

Committee for Chief Executive or Chief Officer (JNC) terms and conditions unless noted 
otherwise. 

6.3 The County Council operates a local Tiered Pay Scale for Chief Officer (Directors) / Heads 
of Service posts, see appendix 2. Each tier has a fixed, spot salary and there is no 
incremental progression. The Hay job evaluation scheme is used to determine an 
employee’s position on the scale (and therefore their pay level). 

6.4. The Appointments, Remuneration and Chief Officer Conduct Committee will consider and 
recommend the appointment, remuneration and terms in the event of the cessation of 
employment of any substantive posts of Chief Officers (Directors) / Heads of Service, in line 
with its Terms of Reference, the Pay Policy Statement, Chief Officer Employment Procedure 
Rules Part 6, the Council’s employment policy and statutory regulations and guidance. 

6.5 Salaries are fixed for the duration of this policy and reviewed annually by the Appointments, 
Remuneration and Chief Officer Conduct Committee. Any variation from the fixed salary 
during the period of this policy (either for an existing Chief Officer (Director) / Head of 
Service or for the appointment of a new Chief Officer (Director)/Head of Service) requires 
approval from the County Council, except in the case of any annual pay awards which are 
determined by national JNC agreement. 

6.6 The Director for Legal and Democratic Services is also the County Returning Officer and 
Monitoring Officer. Fees paid are in line with the guidance stipulated from the Ministry of 
Justice for the relevant elections. 

6.7 The County Council complies with the Local Government Data Transparency Code (2015) 
in respect of its approach to publication of, and access to, information relating to the 
remuneration of Chief Officers (Directors) / Heads of Service. Pay levels for all Chief Officers 
(Directors) / Heads of Service posts are published on the County Council’s  Senior Salaries 

webpages and in the Annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
7.   Remuneration for Senior Officers  
 
7.1 Senior Officers are defined
[...]
 any sums payable by way of expenses allowance that are chargeable to UK income tax, 

• any compensation for loss of employment and any other payments connected with 
termination, 

• any benefits received that do not fall within the above. 
    
13.2  As the policy covers the period April 2024 to the end of March 2025, amendments may 

need to be made to the policy throughout the relevant period. Any amendments will need to 
be reported to the Appointments, Remuneration and Chief Officer Conduct Committee for 
recommendation to the Full Council.  

 
 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4

https://www.devon.gov.uk/finance-and-budget/audit-and-inspection/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s41893/Constitution%20-%20Part%206j%20Code%20of%20Personal%20Conduct%20Chief%20Officer%20Employment%20Rules.pdf
https://www.devon.gov.uk/finance-and-budget/audit-and-inspection/


Appendix 2  
 
The table sets out the current Senior Officer salary levels and Chief Officer/Heads of Service roles and salary 
levels. The salaries do not take account of the 2024/25 pay award which is yet to be agreed. 

 
Leadership Grades 2023/24 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Senior Officer Grades  

L9 £55,124  

L8 £61,683 

L7 £68,477 

L6 £75,249 

L5 £89,631 

Chief Officer/Head of Service Grades 

L4 £101,315 Area Coroner for Exeter & Greater Devon* 

L3 £113,000 Director of People and Culture 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
Director of Transformation and Business Services 
Deputy Director – Children’s Services and Head of 
Social Care** 
Deputy Director Children’s Services Education and 
Schools 
Deputy Director Adult Commissioning & Health 
Deputy Director Integrated Adult Social Care – 
Operations 
Head of Economy, Enterprise & Skills 

L2 £122,280 Director of Finance and Public Value 
Director of Public Health, Communities and 
Prosperity 
Director of Climate Change, Environment & 
Transport 
HM Senior Coroner Exeter & Greater Devon* 

L1 £150,913 Director of Children and Young People’s Futures** 
Director of Integrated Adult Social Care 

L0 £182,397 Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service* 

* Special Salary  
** Market Supplement applied 
Please see Senior Salaries data for further information. 
 
The rates of pay in the table reflect the 2023/24 nationally agreed 3.5% JNC pay 
award for Chief Officers which took effect from 1st April 2023. Any national pay 
award for 2024/25 would impact the above figures but is yet to be agreed. 
 
In addition to the Salary table above, the Council employs Senior Officers & Chief 
Officers that have TUPE transferred across to the County Council from the NHS on 
Agenda for Change (AfC) pay rates or who are in NHS partnership roles. These 
include the following: 
 
AfC Band 8D - £83,571 - £96,376. 

• Head of Public Health Nursing,  

• Assistant Director – Adult Social Care,  

• Public Health consultant. 
AfC Band 9 - £99,891 - £114,949 

• Deputy Director of Public Health. Page 9

Agenda Item 4

https://www.devon.gov.uk/factsandfigures/local-government-transparency-code/senior-employees-salaries/




Appointments, Remuneration and Chief Officer Conduct Committee 
15 January 2024 

 
 
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT DATA 
 
Report of the Director of People & Culture 
 
Recommendation: That the Committee note the data in the attached 
appendices. 
 
 
1. Introduction and Background 

 
1.1. At the Council meeting in July 2022, the Leader committed to reporting 

annually on settlement agreements across the Authority to the 
Appointments, Remuneration and Chief Officer Conduct Committee. 

1.2. The first annual report was presented to the Appointments, 
Remuneration and Chief Officer Conduct Committee on 2 February 
2023. 
 

2. Summary and Conclusion 
 
2.1. The data is broken down into the following 3 categories: 
• Corporate agreements,  
• Schools agreements and  
• ACAS agreements (known as COT3 settlements). 
2.2. It is recommended that the Appointments, Remuneration and Chief 

Officer Conduct Committee note the data in the 2024 annual report. 
 

Maria Chakraborty, Director People & Culture 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5





CORPORATE        
 Month Total   Month Total   Month Total 
January  £8,873.40  June   November  £37,258.07 

 
 
 

 Month Total   Month Total   Month Total 
February    July    December   

 
 
 

 Month Total   Month Total    
March  £13,160.91  August    Grand Total  £69,292.38 

 
 
 

 Month Total   Month Total  
April    September  £10,000  

 
 
 

 Month Total   Month Total    
May    October      

 
 

Page 13





SCHOOLS  
 Month Total   Month Total   Month Total 
January    June £10,500  November   

 
 
 

 Month Total   Month Total   Month Total 
February    July    December  £6,098 

 
 
 

 Month Total   Month Total    
March  £3,025  August  £69,099.02  Grand Total  £112,422.02 

 
 
 

 Month Total   Month Total  
April  £15,000  September    

 
 
 

 Month Total   Month Total    
May  £8,700  October      

 
 

Page 15





Settlement via ACAS       
 Month Total   Month Total   Month Total 
January    June £5,694.20  November  £16,855 

 
 
 

 Month Total   Month Total   Month Total 
February    July  £10,000  December  £11,000 

 
 
 

 Month Total   Month Total    
March  £7,500  August  £19,842.84  Grand Total  £98,142.04 

 
 
 

 Month Total   Month Total  
April    September    

 
 
 

 Month Total   Month Total    
May  £17,250  October  £10,000    

 
 

Page 17




	Agenda
	A G E N D A
	Meetings Information and notes for visitors
	Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
	Membership of a Committee
	Committee Terms of Reference
	Access to Information
	Public Participation
	Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
	Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council
	WiFI
	Fire
	First Aid
	Mobile Phones
	Alternative Formats
	Induction Loop available


	4 Pay Policy Statement 2024/2025
	5 Annual Statement - Settlement Agree

Minutes of the meeting


1 
APPOINTMENTS, REMUNERATION AND CHIEF OFFICER CONDUCT 

COMMITTEE 
15/01/24 

 

 

APPOINTMENTS, REMUNERATION AND CHIEF OFFICER CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

15 January 2024  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J Hart (Chair), J McInnes (Vice-Chair), C Whitton, C Leaver and 
A Saywell. 
 
  

* 83   Minutes 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hart, SECONDED by Councillor McInnes, and  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 84   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

 85   Pay Policy Statement 2024/2025 
 
The Committee considered the Joint Report of the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Director of People and Culture which outlined the 
proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2024/2025. 
  
The Pay Policy Statement, required under the Localism Act 2011, was a 
statutory requirement and needed to be reviewed annually. 
  
The Pay Policy Statement (2024/25) had been reformatted and revised to 
incorporate the LGA Model Pay Policy Template which ensured the Council 
was meeting the statutory requirements of openness and accountability in 
accordance with the Localism Act 2011 (section 38). In addition, a review of 
benchmarking of other Local Authorities’ Pay Policy Statements had taken 
place and the Council’s revised Pay Policy Statement was comparable.  
  
The Statement currently specified that salaries for Chief Officers (Directors) 
and Heads of Service on Leadership Grades were fixed for the duration of the 
Policy and any variation required approval from the County Council, except in 
the case of annual pay awards, determined by national agreement. 
  
The Pay Policy Statement took account of the implications of the National 
Living Wage on the pay and grading structure, recruitment and retention 
difficulties and the changing nature of work and roles within the Council. 
  



2 
APPOINTMENTS, REMUNERATION AND CHIEF OFFICER CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
15/01/24 

 
The Committee noted that a Pay and Allowances Review continued to be 
conducted and a new staff Benefits Platform had been launched in 2023 to 
support the health and wellbeing, welfare and performance of employees.  
  
Appendix 2 in the Pay Policy Statement set out the current Senior Officer 
salary levels and Director /Heads of Service roles and salary levels based on 
2023/24 pay rates.  
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor Leaver, and 
  
RESOLVED that the revised Pay Policy Statement (Appendix 1 of the Report) 
for 2024/25 be endorsed and commended to the Council. 
  

* 86   Annual Statement - Settlement Agreement Data 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Director of People and Culture, 
which gave an annual statement on settlement agreements across the 
Council. This was the second Report of its kind, following the commitment of 
the Leader to reporting annually on settlement agreements. 
  
The data had been broken down into three 3 categories of corporate 
agreements, schools and also where agreements had been reached between 
the Council and ACAS (known as COT3 settlements). 
  
The Deputy Director of People and Culture presented the Report and added 
the actual numbers of settlement cases across the three categories. 
  
In discussion, it was asked if the Council was in line with other Local 
Authorities. It was further clarified that numbers had reduced since the last 
Report and were not at a level which gave any cause for concern. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor McInnes, SECONDED by Councillor Leaver, and 
  
RESOLVED that the Report be noted. 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 2.26 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

